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DISCLAIMER 
 This document does not constitute or form part of any purchase, sales or Exchange offer, nor is it an invitation to draw up a purchase sales or exchange offer, or advice on any stock issued 
by Distribuidora Internacional de Alimentación, S.A. (“DIA” or the “Company”). Nor shall this document or any part of it form part of any offer for sale or solicitation of any offer to buy any securities 
the basis of or be relied on in connection with any contract or commitment to purchase shares. 
 DIA cautions that this document contains forward-looking statements and information relating to DIA and include, without limitation, estimates, projections or forecast relating to possible 
future trends and performance of DIA that are based on the beliefs of its management as well as assumptions made and information currently available to the Company. 
 Such statements reflect the current views of the Company with respect to future events and are subject to risks, uncertainties and assumptions about the Company and its subsidiaries, 
including, among other things. In light of these risks, uncertainties and assumptions, the events or circumstances referred to in the forward-looking statements may not occur. None of the future 
projections, expectations, estimates, guidance or prospects in this presentation should be taken as forecasts or promises nor should they be taken as implying any indication, assurance or 
guarantee that the assumptions on which such future projections, expectations, estimates, guidance or prospects have been prepared are correct or exhaustive or, in the case of the assumptions, 
fully stated in the presentation. 
 These forward looking statements speak only as of the date on which they are made and the information, knowledge and views available on the date on which they are made; such 
knowledge, information and views may change at any time. Forward-looking statements may be identified by words such as “expects”, “anticipates”, “forecasts”, “estimates” and similar 
expressions. Current and future analysts, brokers and investors must operate only on the basis of their own judgment taking into account this disclaimer, as to the merits or the suitability of the 
securities for its purpose and only on such information as is contained in such public information having taken all such professional or other advice as its considers necessary or appropriate in the 
circumstances and not reliance on the information contained in the presentation. In making this presentation available, DIA gives no advice and makes no recommendation to buy, shell or otherwise 
deal in shares in DIA or in any other securities or investments whatsoever. 
 These analysts, brokers and investors must bear in mind that these estimates, projections and forecasts do not imply any guarantee of DIA´s future performance and results, price, margins, 
exchange rates, or other events, which are subject to risks, uncertainties and other factors beyond DIA´s control, such that the future results and the real performance could differ substantially from 
these forecasts, projections and estimates. 
 The risks and uncertainties which could affect the information provided and very difficult to anticipate and predict. DIA does not assume the obligation of publicly reviewing or updating these 
statements in case unforeseen changes or events occur which could affect these statements. DIA provides information on these and other factors which could affect the business and the results in 
the documents it presents to the CNMV (Comisión Nacional de Mercado de Valores) in Spain. 
Accordingly, these estimates, projections and forecast must not be taken as a guarantee of future results, and the directors or managers are not responsible for any possible deviation which could 
arise in terms of the different factors which influence the future performance of the company.  
 None of the Company nor any of its employees, officers, directors, advisers, representatives, agents or affiliates shall have any liability whatsoever (in negligence or otherwise, whether direct 
or indirect, in contract, tort or otherwise) for any loss howsoever arising from any use of this document or its contents or otherwise arising in connection with this document. 
 Certain information contained in this presentation is based on management accounts and estimates of the Company and has not been audited or reviewed by the Company’s auditors. 
Recipients should not place undue reliance on this information.  
 This presentation includes certain non-IFRS financial measures or expressions (gross sales under banner, comparable growth of gross sales under banner, adjusted EBITDA, adjusted EBIT, 
etc.) which have not been subject to a financial audit for any period.  
 The information contained in this presentation does not constitute investment, legal, accounting, regulatory, taxation or other advice and the information does not take into account your 
investment objectives or legal, accounting, regulatory, taxation or financial situation or particular needs. You are solely responsible for forming your own opinions and conclusions on such matters 
and the market and for making your own independent assessment of the information. You are solely responsible for seeking independent professional advice in relation to the information contained 
herein and any action taken on the basis of the information contained herein. No responsibility or liability is accepted by any person for any of the information or for any action taken by you or any of 
your officers, employees, agents or associates on the basis of such information. 
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Highlights 

Very strong sales performance in Q2: 
 

• 9.7% LFL growth (1.7% in Iberia) 

• 13.3% sales growth (ex-currency) 

• Improvement vs Q1 in every country 

 
Focus on customer and improvement 
of commercial proposition driving 
sales momentum. 
 
+20bps of market share gain in Spain 
in Q2 2016, outperforming our peers. 
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+6.8% adjusted EBITDA growth ex-
currency (+0.4% in Euros). 
 
 
Adjusted EBITDA expansion driven 
by Emerging Markets in H1 2016. 
 
 
EUR246.5m of cash flow from 
continuous operations in H1 2016 
(vs EUR52.8m in H1 2015). 



Financial review 
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Gross sales under banner 
Iberia 
Emerging markets 

5,038.1 
3,342.3 
1,695.8 

12.0% 
3.4% 

26.7% 

-1.5% 
3.4% 
-9.8% 

Like-for-Like (1) 

Iberia 
Emerging markets 

7.0% 
-0.3% 
15.6% 

9.7% 
1.7% 

20.1% 

8.4% 
0.7% 

17.9% 

H1 
2016 

INC  
w/o FX 

H1 2016 Sales 

INC 
(EURm) 
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(1) Excluding calendar effect 

+12.0% gross sales 
under banner and 
+8.4% LFL growth. 
 
Improving sales 
trend in Q2 2016 in 
every country. 

Q1 2016 Q2 2016 H1 2016 



5,113.8 
5,038.1 

+106.0 +2.8 

+339.1 

+157.5 +6.0 -687.1 

H1 2015 Spain Portugal Argentina Brazil China FX effect H1 2016

H1 2016 Sales 
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Gross sales under 
banner in local 
currency grew in 
every country. 
 
13.4% negative 
currency effect 
(12.5% in Q2 2016 vs 
14.4% in Q1 2016). 

(EURm at constant currency) 

(1) Online contributing EUR8.8m (+96% versus H1 2015) 



H1 
2016 

INC  
w/o FX 

H1 2016 P&L 

INC 
(EURm) 
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FX currency effect of  
-13.0% on net sales and  
-6.4% on adjusted EBITDA. 

 
D&A growth due mainly to 
Eroski assets acquisition. 
 
Higher financial expenses in 
Argentina and Brazil. 

Net sales 4,243.1 10.7% -2.3% 

Adjusted EBITDA 267.3 
6.8% 

 
0.4% 

 

D&A (114.1) 20.0% 11.8% 

Adjusted EBIT 153.2 
-1.5% 

 
-6.6% 

 

Non-recurring items 
of which cash items 

-48.8 
-32.8 

3.9% -1.1% 

EBIT 104.4 -3.8% -9.0% 

Net attributable profit 59.8 -12.6% -5.6% 

Underlying net profit 96.2 -7.3% -5.0% 



Gross sales under banner 3,342.3 3.4% 

Net sales 2,827.3 2.1% 

Adjusted EBITDA –  
Adjusted EBITDA margin 

229.9 
8.1% 

1.4% 
-6 bps 

D&A (89.7) 15.7% 

Adjusted EBIT –  
Adjusted EBIT margin 

140.2 
5.0% 

-6.0% 
-43 bps 

H1 
2016 

INC 

Iberia 

(EURm) 
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Positive LFL ex-calendar in 
Spain and Portugal in a very 
challenging environment. 

 
Margin dilution at adjusted 
EBIT level due to 
consolidation of Eroski 
stores and La Plaza 
remodelling capex. 
 
231 stores upgraded to new 
formats. 



-6.0% 

-3.4% 
-4.0% 

-0.6% 

0.2% 0.4% 

2.1% 

Q4 2014 Q1 2015 Q2 2015 Q3 2015 Q4 2015 Q1 2016 Q2 2016

LFL ex-calendar effect and cannibalization in Iberia 
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1.2% positive calendar 
effect in Q2 2016 due to 
Easter seasonality. 
 
Strong performance of 
Clarel and Portugal. 
 
Format improvements 
across the network. 
 
0.4% estimated 
cannibalisation impact in 
Q2 2016. 



Gross sales under banner 1,695.8 26.7% -9.8% 

Net sales 1,415.9 25.8% -10.0% 

Adjusted EBITDA –  
Adjusted EBITDA margin 

37.5 
2.6% 

37.5% 
 

-5.1% 
14 bps 

D&A (24.4) 33.7% -0.6% 

Adjusted EBIT –  
Adjusted EBIT margin 

13.1 
0.9% 

43.8% 
 

-12.5% 
-3 bps 

H1 
2016 

INC 

Emerging Markets 

INC  
w/o FX (EURm) 

/ 12 

Acceleration of sales in every 
country  with positive volumes 
in Argentina and Brazil in Q2 
2016 despite very weak 
consumption environment. 
 
26.7% growth in gross sales 
under banner (37.6% in 
Argentina and 18.2% in Brazil). 

 
222 new stores versus last 
year. 
 
Agreement reached with a 
leading FMCG local partner to 
develop the Dia banner in 
Paraguay. 



6.1% 
6.3% 

H1 2015 H1 2016

Total DIA 

2.5% 
2.6% 

H1 2015 H1 2016

Emerging 

8.2% 
8.1% 

H1 2015 H1 2016

Iberia 

Adjusted EBITDA margins 

Stable margin in Iberia: 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Sustained 
improvement of 
margins in EM. 
 
 
Improvement due to 
mix changes in Fx. 
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+ More franchises 
+ Buying conditions 

- Acquisitions 
- Portugal 
- New categories and 
upgraded service 



Strong cash-flow generation 
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Adjusted EBITDA 266.2 267.3 

Taxes paid -27.5 27.2 

Net change in trade working capital -92.8 -10.7 

Other payables & receivables -93.1 -37.4 

Cash-flow from Continuous Operations 52.8 246.5 

Financial investments/divestments -10.9 -0.9 

Capital expenditure -290.4 -180.1 

Cash-flow from Investing Activities -301.3 -181.0 

Operating free cash-flow -248.5 65.5 

H1 
2015 

H1 
2016 (EURm) 



Full-year 2016 outlook 

Focus on top line to drive sales: around 10% gross 
sales under banner growth (at constant currency). 
 
 
Stable adjusted EBITDA margin. 
 
 
Strong cash-flow generation. 
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Closing 
remarks  
and Q&A 

03 



409.1 
465.6 

521.8 
581.4 585.3 610.1 

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015

DIA, a story of consistent growth 
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7,568 7,956 
8,765 

9,297 9,400 

10,547 

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015

4,394 4,639 4,933 

6,463 
7,306 7,718 

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015

34% 
40% 44% 

52% 54% 
61% 

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015

Adjusted EBTIDA Gross sales under banner 

*at constant currency, excluding France and Turkey 

Dia banner franchised stores # of stores 

5,114 

5,727 

H1 2015 H1 2016

266 
284 

H1 2015 H1 2016



Closing remarks 

Focus on the customer. 
 
 
Focus on top line. 
 
 
Focus on cash-flow generation. 

/ 18 



Results 

H116 



Back-up 



H1 2016 Adjusted EBITDA 

Iberia 86.0%

Emerging
14.0%

H1 2016 Gross sales under banner 

Iberia 66.3%

Emerging
33.7%

H1 2015 Gross sales under banner 

Iberia 63.2%

Emerging
36.8%

Gross sales & Adjusted EBITDA by segment 
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H1 2015 Adjusted EBITDA 

Iberia 85.2%

Emerging
14.8%



27% 

33% 

38% 
42% 

48% 

54% 

61% 61% 

2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 H1 2016

Growing contribution of DIA banner franchised stores 
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Reported data 



11.6% 

6.9% 

-3.2% 

5.2% 

-38.5% -38.1% 

-10.0% 

-23.0% -24.4% 

-14.4% 

-25.1% 

-17.4% 

24.5% 

16.6% 

9.7% 

17.2% 

-2.7% 
-5.9% 

Q2 2015 Q3 2015 Q4 2015 FY 2015 Q1 2016 Q2 2016

EUR/ARS

EUR/BRL

EUR/CNY

Currency performance 
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Bloomberg average currency rates (a negative change in exchange rates implies a depreciation versus the Euro) 



PARQUE EMPRESARIAL DE LAS ROZAS 

Jacinto Benavente, 2 A  

Las Rozas (Madrid) Spain -  Post Code: 28232  

+34 91 398 54 00 

www.diacorporate.com 

http://www.bancamarch.es

